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G.N.No.  179   /  2009 

 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late GREHEN BILL of Aiwo District.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late GREHEN BILL had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Menen  155 c.l. Arra  62/00 1/45 

Menen 162 c.l. Yangom  62/00 1/45 

Yaren  107 c.l. Ibada  62/00 1/45 

Yaren  112 c.l. Atemarar  62/00 1/45 

Yaren  115 c.l. Aningobwi  62/00 1/45 

Yaren  117 c.l. Aningobwi  62/00 1/45 

Menen 351 p.l. Aniwau  29/97 1/50 

Menen 353 p.l. Tinibaw  29/97 1/50 

Menen 369 p.l. Bongibia  29/97 1/50 

Anibare  157 p.l. Ibweruru  29/97 1/50 

Yaren  243 p.l. Atemarar  29/97 1/50 

Yaren  269 p.l. Atewu  29/97 1/50 

Yaren  317 p.l. Atangawak  29/97 1/50 

Yaren  344 p.l. Anamaragi  29/97 1/50 

Yaren  265 p.l. Anijo  29/97 3/400 

Aiwo  52 c.l. Orro  62/00 11/540 

Anibare  141 p.l. Urokeiya  62/00 11/540 

Anibare  152 p.l. Ibweruru  62/00 11/540 

Anibare  387 p.l. Ketawiyi  62/00 11/540 

Buada  250 c.l. Arra  62/00 11/540 

Anibare  381 p.l. Urokeiya  62/00 11/540 

Menen  423 p.l. Anaquen  62/00 11/540 

Buada  394 p.l. Animaeor  62/00 11/1080 

Aiwo  378 c.l. Orro-Poe  62/00 11/1620 

Boe  5 p.l. Idouma  62/00 11/3240 

Boe  8 p.l. - 62/00 11/3240 

Yaren  214 p.l. Aeape  62/00 11/3240 

Menen  159 c.l. Yangom  62/00 4/225 
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G.N.No.  179   /  2009 (cont’d) 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

GREHEN BILL are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  

Menen  155 Arra  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 1/45 

Menen 162 Yangom  As for portion No. 155 c.l. Menen  

Yaren  107 Ibada  -do-  

Yaren  112 Atemarar  -do-  

Yaren  115 Aningobwi  -do-  

Yaren  117 Aningobwi  -do-  

Menen 351 Aniwau  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 1/50 

Menen 353 Tinibaw  As for portion No. 351 p.l. Menen  

Menen 369 Bongibia  -do-  

Anibare  157 Ibweruru  -do-  

Yaren  243 Atemarar  -do-  

Yaren  269 Atewu  -do-  

Yaren  317 Atangawak  -do-  

Yaren  344 Anamaragi  -do-  

Yaren  265 Anijo  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 3/400 

Aiwo  52 Orro  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 11/540 

Anibare  141 Urokeiya  As for portion No. 52 c.l. Aiwo  

Anibare  152 Ibweruru  -do-  

Anibare  387 Ketawiyi  -do-  

Buada  250 Arra  -do-  

Anibare  381 Urokeiya  -do-  

Menen  423 Anaquen  -do-  

Buada  394 Animaeor  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 11/1080 

Aiwo  378 Orro-Poe  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 11/1620 

Boe  5 Idouma  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 11/3240 

Boe  8 - As for portion No. 5 p.l. Boe  

Yaren  214 Aeape  -do-  

Menen  159 Yangom  Lauren Bill   (LTO) 4/225 

 

NOTE:    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 

Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No.  180   /  2009  

 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MAEIN DEIRERAGEA of Anibare District.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MAEIN DEIRERAGEA had been determined 

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 

owner of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Anabar  83 c.l. Tebatenni  41/61 1/6 

Anabar  84 c.l. Arep  41/61 1/6 

Anabar  85 c.l. Umongo  32/62 1/6 

Anabar  89 c.l. Imwetiyong  19/61 1/6 

Anabar  145 c.l. Umongo  30/74 1/6 

Anetan  1 c.l. Eatedeto  51/59 1/6 

Anetan  2 c.l. Eatedeto  51/59 1/6 

Anibare  12 c.l. Ugane  12/62 1/6 

Anibare 56 c.l. Agabwe  11/61 1/6 

Anibare 64 c.l. Bweteiboe  11/61 1/6 

Anibare 65 c.l. Bweteiboe  11/61 1/6 

Nibok  152 c.l. Okoi  15/62 1/6 

Nibok  231 c.l. Angowang   15/62 1/6 

Nibok  239 c.l. Anni  19/66 1/6 

Uaboe  143 c.l. Bogetubong  36/68 1/6 

Uaboe  144 c.l. Anud  36/68 1/6 

Uaboe  148 c.l. Anud  919/61 1/6 

Anibare 13 c.l. Ugane  12/62 1/6 

Anibare 300 c.l. Bwienranibok  12/62 1/6 

Anibare 303 c.l. Akawinanut  16/62 1/6 

Anibare 312 c.l. Angitobu  19/62 1/6 

Anibare 389 c.l. Areiy  64/90 1/6 

Baiti  114 c.l. Iaredobu  43/58 1/6 

Baiti 131 c.l. Aqubab  43/58 1/6 

Baiti 142 c.l. Boudenae  43/58 1/6 

Baiti 147 c.l. Mareren  43/58 1/6 

Baiti 154 c.l. Aturobu  43/58 1/6 

Ewa  17 c.l. Anna  24/62 1/6 

Ewa  18 c.l. Anna  13/59 1/6 

Ewa  109 c.l. Bogitsirir  13/59 1/6 

Ewa  200 c.l. Bogetsirir  28/72 1/6 

Ewa 2 c.l. Anora  62/83 1/30 

Anabar  107 c.l. Iaterangija  14/62 1/30 

Anetan  71 c.l. Anuworoija  14/62 1/30 

Ewa  195 c.l. Iatengab  51/71 1/30 

Baiti 25 p.l. Anenibawa  6/59 1/6 

Baiti 48 p.l. Goiebi  8/57 1/6 
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Baiti 53 p.l. Anamere  36/57 1/6 

Baiti 79 p.l. Adeta  26/58 1/6 

Baiti 166 p.l. Ibori  22/66 1/6 

Baiti 181 p.l. Betio  27/67 1/6 

Baiti 202 p.l. Eatetedij 54/67 1/6 

Baiti 208 p.l. Anamere  36/57 1/6 

Ewa  27 p.l. Amagamen  6/59 1/6 

Anibare 229 p.l. Ijuwukoe  6/59 1/6 

Anibare 234 p.l. Atabio  6/59 1/6 

Anibare 267 p.l. Anoe  6/59 1/6 

Uaboe  4 p.l. Anno  41/57 1/6 

Uaboe  25 p.l. Anno  41/57 1/6 

Uaboe  27 p.l. Etetouko  41/57 1/6 

Uaboe  134 p.l. Aemwar  54/67 1/6 

Nibok  53 p.l. - 41/57 1/6 

Nibok  60 p.l. Abongobong  41/57 1/6 

Nibok  67 p.l. Abongobong  41/57 1/6 

Nibok  83 p.l. Bitumomo  41/57 1/6 

Nibok  95 p.l. Kikwi  17/69 1/6 

Nibok  97 p.l. Kikwi  41/57 1/6 

Nibok  108 p.l. Ungow  15/57 1/6 

Ewa  109 p.l. Bogitsirir  13/59 1/6 

Anibare  277 p.l. Mockin  6/59 1/6 

Anibare  274 p.l. Aruruba 6/59 1/6 

Baiti 13 p.l. Anabor  28/73 1/6 

Anibare  258 p.l. Anebe  6/59 1/6 

Anibare  272 p.l. Aruruba  29/84 1/6 

Baiti 67 p.l. Anuero  34/58 1/36 

Baiti 76 p.l. Ugino  36/57 1/36 

Ewa  35 p.l. Nagon  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  36 p.l. Abongobong  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  37 p.l. Tegang/Idageang  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  58 p.l. Beiduaba/Paeduepe  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  79 p.l. Anemet  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  80 p.l. Anuijo  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  81 p.l. Anuijo  34/58 1/36 

Anibare  160 p.l. Adetereni  34/58 1/36 

Anibare  202 p.l. Anurun  34/58 1/36 

Anibare  238 p.l. Aequara  34/58 1/36 

Anibare  240 p.l. Atemor  34/58 1/36 

Anibare  241 p.l. Maro  34/58 1/36 

Menen  354 p.l. Atataro  13/63 1/36 

Ijuw  18 p.l. Atobwidob  40/73 1/36 

Ijuw  10 p.l. Atebawanijo  42/58 1/36 

Ewa  93 p.l. Anuijo  34/58 1/36 
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Ewa  94 p.l. Ate  34/58 1/36 

Ewa  95 p.l. Anuijo  51/71 1/36 

Ewa  162 p.l. Imagemwin  34/58 1/36 

Ijuw  88 p.l. Ibowini  21/86 1/36 

Ijuw  87 p.l. Ijuwinepe  21/86 1/36 

Ijuw  85 p.l. Atueo  21/86 1/36 

Anibare  354 p.l. Akaraeoni  10/89 1/36 

Anabar  7 p.l. Tararo  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  17 p.l. Arinugogo  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  21 p.l. Atetirir  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  24 p.l. Arinugogo  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  26 p.l. Atibenar  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  34 p.l. Anakarikik  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  36 p.l. Queirang  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  49 p.l. Ibweruru  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  55 p.l. Tomor/Atemor   34/58 1/36 

Anabar  58 p.l. Animwen  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  59 p.l. Animwen  34/58 1/36 

Anabar  65 p.l. Atebobaer  34/58 1/36 

Anetan  7 p.l. Guramwit  34/58 1/36 

Anetan  13 p.l. Yubwia  34/58 1/36 

Anetan  15 p.l. Atebena  34/58 1/36 

Anetan  20 p.l. Iyeida  34/58 1/36 

Anetan  133 p.l. Atebao  8/74 1/36 

Ijuw 725 p.l. Atebawo  42/58 1/36 

Ewa  89 p.l. Anuero  39/70 1/35 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

MAEIN DEIRERAGEA are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  83 Tebatenni  

 

 

 

Connie. Appi T/Tee 

(Francis Deireragea 

(Saxon Timbu Deireragea 

(Asterio Deireragea  

(Mandela Deireragea 

(De-Klerk Deireragea 

(Frazer Deireragea  

(Karmain Deireragea 

(Ibn Battuta  

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

Anabar  84 Arep  As for portion No.83 c.l. Anabar  

Anabar  85 Umongo  -do-  

Anabar  89 Imwetiyong  -do-  

Anabar  145 Umongo  -do-  

Anetan  1 Eatedeto  -do-  
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Anetan  2 Eatedeto  -do-  

Anibare  12 Ugane  -do-  

Anibare 56 Agabwe  -do-  

Anibare 64 Bweteiboe  -do-  

Anibare 65 Bweteiboe  -do-  

Nibok  152 Okoi  -do-  

Nibok  231 Angowang   -do-  

Nibok  239 Anni  -do-  

Uaboe  143 Bogetubong  -do-  

Uaboe  144 Anud  -do-  

Uaboe  148 Anud  -do-  

Anibare 13 Ugane  -do-  

Anibare 300 Bwienranibok  -do-  

Anibare 303 Akawinanut  -do-  

Anibare 312 Angitobu  -do-  

Anibare 389 Areiy  -do-  

Baiti  114 Iaredobu  -do-  

Baiti 131 Aqubab  -do-  

Baiti 142 Boudenae  -do-  

Baiti 147 Mareren  -do-  

Baiti 154 Aturobu  -do-  

Ewa  17 Anna  -do-  

Ewa  18 Anna  -do-  

Ewa  109 Bogitsirir  -do-  

Ewa  200 Bogetsirir  -do-  

Ewa 2 Anora  

 

 

 

Connie. Appi T/Tee 

(Francis Deireragea 

(Saxon Timbu Deireragea 

(Asterio Deireragea  

(Mandela Deireragea 

(De-Klerk Deireragea 

(Frazer Deireragea  

(Karmain Deireragea 

(Ibn Battuta  

1/240 

1/240 

1/240 

1/240 

1/240 

1/240 

1/240 

1/240 

Anabar  107 Iaterangija  As for portion No.2 c.l. Ewa  

Anetan  71 Anuworoija  -do-  

Ewa  195 Iatengab  -do-  

Baiti 25 Anenibawa  

 

 

 

 

 

Karaina. Deireragea 

Francis Deireragea  

Connie Appi 

Saxon Deireragea  

Asterio Appi 

(Mandella Deireragea  

(De-Klerk Deireragea  

(Frazer Deireragea  

(Karmain Deireragea 

(Batuta Deireragea  

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/60 

1/60 

1/60 

1/60 

1/60 
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Baiti 48 Goiebi  As for portion No.25 p.l. Baiti  

Baiti 53 Anamere  -do-  

Baiti 79 Adeta  -do-  

Baiti 166 Ibori  -do-  

Baiti 181 Betio  -do-  

Baiti 202 Eatetedij -do-  

Baiti 208 Anamere  -do-  

Ewa  27 Amagamen  -do-  

Anibare 229 Ijuwukoe  -do-  

Anibare 234 Atabio  -do-  

Anibare 267 Anoe  -do-  

Uaboe  4 Anno  -do-  

Uaboe  25 Anno  -do-  

Uaboe  27 Etetouko  -do-  

Uaboe  134 Aemwar  -do-  

Nibok  53 - -do-  

Nibok  60 Abongobong  -do-  

Nibok  67 Abongobong  -do-  

Nibok  83 Bitumomo  -do-  

Nibok  95 Kikwi  -do-  

Nibok  97 Kikwi  -do-  

Nibok  108 Ungow  -do-  

Ewa  109 Bogitsirir  -do-  

Anibare  277 Mockin  -do-  

Anibare  274 Aruruba -do-  

Baiti 13 Anabor  -do-  

Anibare  258 Anebe  -do-  

Anibare  272 Aruruba  -do-  

Baiti 67 Anuero  

 

 

 

 

 

Karaina. Deireragea 

Francis Deireragea  

Connie Appi 

Saxon Deireragea  

Asterio Appi 

(Mandella Deireragea  

(De-Klerk Deireragea  

(Frazer Deireragea  

(Karmain Deireragea 

(Batuta Deireragea  

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

Baiti 76 Ugino  As for portion No.67 p.l. Baiti  

Ewa  35 Nagon  -do-  

Ewa  36 Abongobong  -do-  

Ewa  37 Tegang/Idageang  -do-  

Ewa  58 Beiduaba/Paeduepe  -do-  

Ewa  79 Anemet  -do-  

Ewa  80 Anuijo  -do-  

Ewa  81 Anuijo  -do-  
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Anibare  160 Adetereni  -do-  

Anibare  202 Anurun  -do-  

Anibare  238 Aequara  -do-  

Anibare  240 Atemor  -do-  

Anibare  241 Maro  -do-  

Menen  354 Atataro  -do-  

Ijuw  18 Atobwidob  -do-  

Ijuw  10 Atebawanijo  -do-  

Ewa  93 Anuijo  -do-  

Ewa  94 Ate  -do-  

Ewa  95 Anuijo  -do-  

Ewa  162 Imagemwin  -do-  

Ijuw  88 Ibowini  -do-  

Ijuw  87 Ijuwinepe  -do-  

Ijuw  85 Atueo  -do-  

Anibare  354 Akaraeoni  -do-  

Anabar  7 Tararo  -do-  

Anabar  17 Arinugogo  -do-  

Anabar  21 Atetirir  -do-  

Anabar  24 Arinugogo  -do-  

Anabar  26 Atibenar  -do-  

Anabar  34 Anakarikik  -do-  

Anabar  36 Queirang  -do-  

Anabar  49 Ibweruru  -do-  

Anabar  55 Tomor/Atemor   -do-  

Anabar  58 Animwen  -do-  

Anabar  59 Animwen  -do-  

Anabar  65 Atebobaer  -do-  

Anetan  7 Guramwit  -do-  

Anetan  13 Yubwia  -do-  

Anetan  15 Atebena  -do-  

Anetan  20 Iyeida  -do-  

Anetan  133 Atebao  -do-  

Ijuw  725 Atebawo  -do-  

Ewa  89 Anuero  

 

 

 

 

 

Karaina. Deireragea 

Francis Deireragea  

Connie Appi 

Saxon Deireragea  

Asterio Appi 

(Mandella Deireragea  

(De-Klerk Deireragea  

(Frazer Deireragea  

(Karmain Deireragea 

(Batuta Deireragea  

1/280 

1/280 

1/280 

1/280 

1/350 

1/350 

1/350 

1/350 

1/350 
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NOTE: RONWAN shares to be distributed accordingly to the undermentioned: 

 

   Connie Appi    - 1/8 

   Francis Deireragea  - 1/8 

Asterio Appi   - 1/8 

Saxon Timbu Deireragea - 1/8 

Mandela Deireragea   - 1/10 

De-Klerk Deireragea  - 1/10 

Frazer Deireragea   - 1/10 

Karmain Deireragea  - 1/10 

Ibn Battuta    - 1/10    

    

This determination is in accordance to the last Will & Testament of the Late Maein 

Deireragea. 

 

    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 

Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 


